503281523 04/27/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3328141

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BOEHRINGER LABORATORIES, LLC	04/21/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BOEHRINGER LABORATORIES, INC.	
Street Address:	300 THOMS DRIVE	
City:	PHOENIXVILLE	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19460	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13416261
Application Number:	61731200
Application Number:	61777432
Application Number:	61837908
Application Number:	61881744
Application Number:	14073425
Application Number:	14073464
Application Number:	14227587
Application Number:	61989911
PCT Number:	US2013070073

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)751-1142

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-567-2010

Email:dmbrown@crbcp.comCorrespondent Name:CAESAR RIVISE, PCAddress Line 1:1635 MARKET STREET

Address Line 2: 12TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-2212

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: B1272/10010

503281523 REEL: 035503 FRAME: 0940

PAIENI

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERIC S. MARZLUF
SIGNATURE:	/Eric S. Marzluf/
DATE SIGNED:	04/27/2015
Total Attachments: 4	
source=B127210010 Assignment (BL-LLC to BLI)#page1.tif	
source=B127210010 Assignment (BL-LLC to BLI)#page2.tif	
source=B127210010 Assignment (BL-LLC to BLI)#page3.tif	

source=B127210010 Assignment (BL-LLC to BLI)#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 035503 FRAME: 0941 PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Boehringer Laboratories, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited

liability company having an address at 300 Thoms Drive, Phoenixville, PA 19460

(hereinafter "BL-LLC") is the owner by assignment of the issued U.S. patents, the

pending U.S. patent applications and the pending PCT applications set forth in Exhibit A,

the inventions disclosed and claimed therein, and any patents issuing from the pending

applications, and all of the worldwide rights, title, and interest in and to the inventions

which form the subject matter of the issued patents and pending applications, and in and

to all United States and foreign divisional, continuing, renewal, reissue, or other patent

applications based upon the issued patents and pending applications, and any United

States and foreign patents issuing from any of said divisional, continuing, renewal,

reissue, or other patent applications based upon the issued patents and the pending

applications (the issued patents and the pending applications along with the inventions

disclosed and claimed therein, and all United States and foreign divisional, continuing,

renewal, reissue, or other patent applications based upon the issued patents and the

pending applications set forth in Exhibit A, and any United States and foreign patents

issuing from any of said divisional, continuing, renewal, reissue, or other patent

applications based thereon, being collectively referred to hereinafter as "the Patent

Rights"); and

WHEREAS, Boehringer Laboratories, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation

having an address at 300 Thoms Drive, Phoenixville, PA (hereinafter "BLI"), is desirous

of acquiring all of the worldwide rights, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights;

PATENT REEL: 035503 FRAME: 0942 NOW, THEREFORE, BL-LLC and BLI, intending to be legally bound under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, agree as follows:

1. BL-LLC hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to BLI, all of its rights, title and interest in and throughout the United States and its territories and worldwide in and to the Patent Rights, including all rights to sue others for past acts of infringement of the Patent Rights and to retain all revenues received from others for past acts of infringement of the Patent Rights.

2. BL-LLC hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and all foreign patenting authorities to issue to BLI any and all Letters Patents that may be granted upon patent applications forming a part of the Patent Rights, and to index this Assignment against any and all of such Letters Patents forming part of the Patent Rights.

3. BL-LLC further agrees for itself, its successors, assigns and legally-bound predecessors to execute without further consideration, any further legal documents, and any further assignments, and any releases, reissues, renewals or other applications for Letters Patent that may be deemed necessary by BLI, or by BLI's successors-in-interest or assigns, fully to secure to BI, or to BLI's successors-in-interest or assigns, BL-LLC's interest aforesaid in and to the Patent Rights.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto affix my hand and seal this <u>21st</u> day of <u>Opril</u> 2015.

2

•	Name: John Karpowicz Title: President	
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania	:	
County of <u>Nextgenery</u>	; SS: ;	
ν	, and has acknowledged the forego	ute this instrument on
	Notary Public	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal. 16 Mary Raudenbush, Notary Public Upper Providence Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Seal.
	My Commission Expires:	My Commission Expires Oct. 30, 2017 MEMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES
IN WITNESS WHER	EOF, I hereunto affix my hand	and seal this 2/21
day of <u>April</u> , 2015		Name of the Control o
I	Boehringer Laboratories, Inc.	
1	By Mar	
	Name: John Karpowicz Title: President	
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania	;	
County of Mentgonery	: SS: :	
o = v	nd has acknowledged the foregoing	te this instrument on ginstrument to be his
	Year Roudesh	iost
	Nerry Gaudesh Notary Public	
	My Commission Expires:	Motarial Seal Mary Raudenbush, Notary Public Upper Providence Two., Montgomery County My Commission Expires Oct. 30, 2017 MEMBER, PENISYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES

Boehringer Laboratories, LLC,

EXHIBIT A

PATENT/ SERIAL NO.	GRANT/FILING DATE	TITLE
13416261	March 9, 2012	Medical Suction Devices and Methods of Use
61731200	November 29, 2012	Gastric Sizing Device and Method of Use in Bariatric Surgery
61777432	March 12, 2013	Gastric Sizing Instrument and Method of Use in Bariatric Surgery
61837908	June 21, 2013	Gastric Sizing Instruments with Anti- blocking feature and Methods of Use in Bariatric Surgery
61881744	September 24, 2013	Suction Regulator Having Four Models of Operation
14073425	November 6, 2013	Gastric Sizing Systems Including Instruments for Use in Bariatric Surgery
PCTUS1370073	November 14, 2013	Gastric Sizing Systems Including Instruments for Use in Bariatric Surgery
14073464	November 6, 2013	Methods for Performing Bariatric Surgery Using Gastric sizing Systems and Instruments
14227587	March 27, 2014	Gastric Sizing Systems Including Instruments for Use in Bariatric Surgery
61989911	May 7, 2014	Entrapment System for Use with a Morcellator and Method of Entrapping Material Produced

4

PATENT REEL: 035503 FRAME: 0945